← U.S. PTO

12/314750 12/16/2008



103541415

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No. 08350.8485-0000 Attorney Customer Number: 58,982

	Director of the U.S record the attached				hereof.		Mail	Stop As	signment R	Recordation	Servic		
1.	e record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  Name of conveying parties:  1) Eric James JOHANNSEN (2) Mark Steven DIEKEVERS					Name and address of receiving party:     Name: Caterpillar Inc.							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No							Internal Address:						
3.	Nature of conveyance:					Street 100 N.E. Adams Street Address:							
Ø	Assignment		Merger		<u></u>	City:	Peoria	·			<del></del>		
	Security Agreement		Change o	of Name	<del></del>	State:	IL		Zip Code:	61629-951	ó		
	Other:					Additio	nal name(s	a) & Addr	ess(es) atta	ched?			
Execution Dates: (1) December 15, 2008 (2) December 15, 2008					5, 2008		☐ Yes	,	⊠ No				
4.	Application numb the application:			• ,	ocument is be ember 15, 200		ogether with	h a new a	application, t	he execution	date o		
Α.	Patent Application Number(s):					B. Patent Number(s):							
			Additiona	l numbers att	tached?	☐ Yes	×	No	-				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:					Total number of applications and registrations involved: One (1)							
Name:	Joshua L. Goldb	erg				7.	Total fee (	(37 CFR	1.21(h) and	3.41): \$40			
Interna	mal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.					Enclosed (Please charge any deficiency to ou deposit account)							
Street A			venue, N.W	1.			Auth	orized to	be charged	to deposit a	count		
City:	Washingt	on, D.C.			/								
State:		Zip:		20001-4413		8.	Deposit A	ccount N	lo.: <u>06-0916</u>		TOE		
9.	Statement and sig	gnature.				<del> </del>				<u></u>	<del></del>		
To the I	best of my knowledent.	ge and be	lief, the fore	going informa	ation is true a	ind correct	t and any a	ttached	copy is a tru	e copy of the	origina		
				1/	12				Decembe	er 16, 2008			
	Joshua L. Goldberg Signa Reg. No. 59,369					ure			D	ate			
		Total num	ber of page	s including co	over sheet, at	ttachments	s and docu	ments:	3				
			<del></del>	<del></del>									

01/2005

12/17/2008 HUEMESS1 00000040 12314750 81 FC:8021 40.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 022053 FRAME: 0595** 

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 08350.8485-00000 Client Ref. No. 08-485

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

## LINK AND LINK ASSEMBLY FOR TRACK-TYPE MACHINE

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, IL 61629-9510 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR     Eric James Johannsen	ASSIGNORS SIGNATURE	DATE 15 DEC 08
ADDRESS 710 Drake Lane, Washington, IL 61571	<i>J</i>	CITIZENSHIP USA
-		

Page 1 of 2

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 08350.8485-00000 Client Ref. No. 08-485

witness NAME Lennifer A. Brooks Gunney M. Brooks	15 Dec 08
615 Bittersweet Ave	CITIZENSHIP  U.S.A.
Germantown Hills IL 61548	
2. WITNESS NAME ROGOC L. Recker Rogo 2 Rocker	DATE 12-15-08
2. WITNESS NAME REGAL L. Recker  ADDRESS  130/3 N. Cline Rd  WITNESS SIGNATURE  OUT 2 Pools	CITIZENSHIP  U. S.A.
Dunlap, IL 6/525	
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR, IF ANY Mark Steven Diekevers  ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE  Mark Steven Diekevers	15 Dec 08
ADDRESS 481 Town Hall Road, Germantown Hills, IL 61548	CITIZËNSHIP USA
ADDRESS N. Second St Chillicotio, SD 6153	15 Opr 08
205 N. Second St Chillicotie SO 61503	CITIZENSHIP USA
2. WITNESS NAME WITNESS SIGNATURE STAN R. PARREIT Stan Klanoth	DATE 15 DEC 08
ADDRESS	CITIZENSHIP
13/6 W. WALNUT ST CHILLKOTHE, TL. 6/523	USA

Page 2 of 2

**PATENT** REEL: 022053 FRAME: 0597

**RECORDED: 12/16/2008**